
1

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

DATE: Tuesday 3rd July, 2018

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor John Sayers (Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Booth
Councillor Brough
Councillor Carragher
Councillor Dowd
Councillor Killen
Councillor David Pullin
Councillor Roche
Councillor Bill Welsh

Councillor Brenda O'Brien
Councillor Murphy

Councillor Dawson
Councillor Bliss
Councillor Anne Thompson
Councillor Dan T. Lewis
Councillor Doyle
Councillor Keith
Councillor Carr
Councillor McGinnity

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
Fax:
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary or personal interest 

An advice note on declaration of interests is attached

 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 18)

Minutes of the meeting held 13 March 2018
 

4.  Parks and Greenspaces Final Report (Pages 19 - 
36)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 

5.  Sefton Economic Strategy Framework (Pages 37 - 
46)

Report of the Executive Director
 

6.  NEET (Pages 47 - 
58)

Report of the Executive Director
 

7.  Work Programme 2018/19, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan – July 18

(Pages 59 - 
80)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 

8.  Cabinet Member Reports – March 2018 to June 2018 (Pages 81 - 
118)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest arises, which is not already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests, to declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw 
from the meeting room, including from the public gallery, during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must seek advice from the 
Monitoring Officer or staff member representing the Monitoring Officer to determine 
whether the Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including from the 
public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item of business in which 
he/she has an interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or remain 
in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

37

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 13TH MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Bliss, Dan T. Lewis, David Pullin, Roche, 
Weavers and Bill Welsh

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carragher and 
Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills.

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 and the Special 

[...]
ittee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that included the most recent report from the Cabinet 
Members for Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Planning and 
Building  Control; and Regeneration and Skills.  

RESOLVED:  

That the update report from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Housing; Locality Services; Planning and Building Control; and 
Regeneration and Skills be noted.

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and 
Skills)

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 3 July 
2018

Thursday 26 July 
2018

Subject: Parks and Greenspaces Final Report

Report of: Head of Regulation 
and Compliance

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No
Please delete as 
appropriate and 
remove this text.

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To submit the findings of the Overview and Scrutiny Parks and Greenspaces Working 
Group to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) for approval 
and to commend to the Cabinet.

Recommendation(s):

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee commend the following report with 
recommendations for Cabinet approval.

(1) That consideration and further research continues to take place on future 
service delivery mechanisms for the newly forming ‘Green Sefton’ service. 
These, together with other day to day innovations, to seek to reduce the 
reliance on the service on revenue budgets whilst still providing sites that 
communities value, feel safe in, and remain freely accessible;

(2) That the Head of Communities in consultation with Corporate 
Communications be requested to investigate the possibility of a Sefton Parks 
and Greenspaces application for electronic devices to enable visually impaired 
individuals to safely and confidently navigate around Sefton’s Parks and 
Greenspaces, encouraging individuals to visit parks and greenspaces;

(3) That the Head of Communities be requested to continue exploring and 
developing food growing projects, such as communal allotments in parks;

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



(4) That the Head of Communities be requested to continue exploring and 
developing  the volunteer hubs, such as that at Botanic gardens old nursery 
site;

(5) That the Head of Communities be requested to continue to arrange ‘Volunteer 
Celebrations’ and offer thanks formally to all volunteers who contribute so 
much to our Parks and Greenspaces; and

(6) That the Head of Communities be requested to report annually or when 
appropriate, whichever is the sooner, to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
updating the Committee on progress 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Working Group has made a number of recommendations that require approval by 
the Cabinet.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options were considered.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Skills) established a Working Group to review Parks and 
Greenspaces in Sefton and the Working Group has performed this task.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no additional costs other than investigating the possibility of an electronical 
application for the visually impaired in order that they may navigate safely around 
Sefton’s Parks. It is anticipated these initial costs will be negligible and can be met from 
existing revenue budget. Once the work has been conducted ,the findings , including 
potential costs of  viable options , will be subject of an additional report

(A) Revenue Costs
 – met from existing resources

(B) Capital Costs 
– Not applicable

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Legal Implications:

Equality Implications:

The inclusion of an electronic application would help the visually impaired in navigating 
safely around Sefton’s P
[...]
can include alternative service delivery mechanisms, 
such a ‘Parks Trust’ being explored by Knowsley Council, the trialling of Parks 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny
8

Improvement Districts, crowdfunding, commercialising some of the services 
we are able to offer to other land owners, selling arisings from land 
management such as timber, hay and potentially developing a tree and shrub 
nursery etc 

6.7 It should also be noted that since this working party began its work, Full 
Council agreed to the integration of the Parks and Greenspace Service, the 
Coast and Countryside Service, and the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Management Team (March 2017). With the insourcing of the Grounds 
Maintenance function in 2017 too, the potential for the newly evolving ‘Green 
Sefton’ Service is an excellent opportunity for the council to deliver these land 
management functions in very different ways. 

6.8 A fundamental conclusion is that parks play a valuable part in people’s lives, 
that they create a sense of place for communities and that meeting health and 
safety obligations must always be paramount. Further it was concluded that 
access to general parks facilities should remain freely accessible to all (but 
that some specific facilities, for select segments of users (and not for the wider 
public) could still be charged for).  

Page 32

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny
9

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That consideration and further research continues to take place on future 
service delivery mechanisms for the newly forming ‘Green Sefton’ service. 
These, together with other day to day innovations, to seek to reduce the 
reliance on the service on revenue budgets whilst still providing sites that 
communities value, feel safe in, and remain freely accessible;

7.2 That the Head of Communities in consultation with Corporate 
Communications be requested to investigate the possibility of a Sefton Parks 
and Greenspaces application for electronic devices to enable visually impaired 
individuals to safely and confidently navigate around Sefton’s Parks and 
Greenspaces, encouraging individuals to visit parks and greenspaces;
 

7.3 That the Head of Communities be requested to continue exploring and 
developing food growing projects, such as communal allotments in parks;

7.4 That the Head of Communities be requested to continue exploring and 
developing  the volunteer hubs, such as that at Botanic gardens old nursery 
site;

7.5 That the Head of Communities be requested to continue to arrange ‘Volunteer 
Celebrations’ and offer thanks formally to all volunteers who contribute so 
much to our Parks and Greenspaces; and

7.6 That the Head of Communities be requested to report annually or when 
appropriate, whichever is the sooner, to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
updating the Committee on progress in relation to recommendations 7.1 to 
7.5, above.

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny
10

Thanks must also go to the Members of the Working Group who have worked hard 
and dedicated a great deal of time to this review, namely:-

Councillor Harry Bliss, Lead Member, 
Parks and Greenspaces Working Group

Councillor Michael Roche

Councillor Veronica Webster Councillor Bill Welsh

For further Information please contact:-

Page 34

Agenda Item 4

http://smbc-modgov-01/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1567
http://smbc-modgov-01/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=147
http://smbc-modgov-01/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5862


Overview and Scrutiny
11

Ruth Harrison

Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2042

E-Mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4

mailto:ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and 
Skills)

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 3 July 
2018

Subject: Sefton Economic Strategy Framework

Report of: Executive Director Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regeneration & Skills 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included i
[...]
Council)
Sefton Business Friendly Group
Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



Contact Officer: Mike Mullin/Claire Maguire
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 3442/0151 934 2695
Email Address: mike.mullin@sefton.gov.uk

Claire.maguire@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1.0 Background 

1.1 Cabinet Member – Regeneration authorised the preparation of an Economic 
Assessment and Economic Strategy for Sefton at her meeting of 1st September 
2016 and consultants Regeneris were appointed by open competitive tender on 
10th October 2016.

1.2 In 2016 the council carried out a borough wide consultation and asked people 
what they thought was important for Sefton now and in for the future.  Over 5,000 
people took part and the information helped to develop the Vision for Sefton 2030.  
People told us what was important and this included:

• Looking after our town centres
• Having houses that people can afford to buy or rent
• There needs to be more jobs for people

1.3 The Sefton Economic Assessment, a factual statement of the borough’s strengths 
and weaknesses, opportunities and threats, was approved by Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration at her meeting of 9th March 2017. The Cabinet Member also 
approved at the same meeting the preparation of a draft Strategic Framework for 
Action, or the building blocks of the Strategy. 

2.0     Consultation exercise

2.1 Business and Public consultation started on 8 March and ended 4 May 2018; an 
extra week was added to allow for known late responses and letters of 
representation. The purpose of the consultation was to inform stakeholders of the 
Council’s Economic Assessment, and to consult (seek views) on the draft 
Framework for Action, the building blocks of the Sefton Economic Strategy. The 
focus for the consultation w
[...]
 and 2, then new sources of finance is still the top Priority Action 
Area, followed closely by Investing in education and skills.

4.0 Next steps

4.1 Officers are currently in the process of analysing the final data including an 
equalities assessment, postcode breakdown of respondents and summarising 
comments and letters of representation received. Those respondents who have 
requested to be kept advised of the final version and action plan will also be 
placed onto a database in line with GDPR. The report will also include summaries 
of each focus group, conclusion and outline recommendations and next steps.

4.2 The Strategy is intended to provide a clear framework for action to assist the 
Council with its ambitions for:

 Business Growth & Investment 
Page 44

Agenda Item 5



 Business Generation & Enterprise Culture
 Sector Development
 Nurturing new Growth Clusters 
 Place Marketing and Inward Investment
 Town Centre Investment Strategies and Frameworks
 Post-Inspection Revision of the Local Plan (2017), including Land Availability 

for Housing and Employment
 Infrastructure Planning
 Strategic Transport Planning and Scheme Identification
 Workforce Development
 Employability and Inclusive Growth
 Public Sector Reform and the Council’s Transformation Programme
 Social Value in Commissioning and Procurement

4.3 Regeneris Consultants has completed the first two phases of the contract 
(Assessment and draft strategy). Officers are currently determining the level of 
Regeneris’ involvement in  completing the strategy. The key next steps are:

 Present final consultation  and key findings report to O&S Scrutiny 
(Regeneration & Skills ) -3 July and Cabinet 26 July

 Present final consultation report to Public Engagement & Consultation 
Panel- 14 September 2018

 Produce final Sefton Economic Strategy including a set of more detailed 
Strategic Action Plans that detail the actions required to give effect to the 
Strategy, key milestones, delivery choices and/
[...]
ed as follows against each of the recommendations in the original 
O&S report. 

Recommendation 1

To request head-teachers, and chairs of governors of high schools (including academies 
and free schools) within the Borough to consider increasing the breadth, range and 
quality of impartial advice and guidance provision for young people in schools, prior to 
leaving year 11, to receive advice on the full range of options available to them, and for 
information to also be made available to parents.

The September Offer was made in 2016 and 2017 and Career Connect Ltd have 
reported the results of their Activity Survey report 

Schools, colleges and training providers are in the process of being issued with a 
customised extract from the Survey so they can assess their relative contribution to 
meeting the Participation Duty.

Sefton Education Partnership Board has initiated a conversation with the heads of 
Sefton’s primary and secondary schools to improve pre-16 standards of English and 
Maths.

Career Connect Ltd,  the Council’s appointed CEIAG partner, are also  commissioned by 
11 Sefton Secondary schools, to deliver CEIAG services and are in regular dialogue with 
Head Teachers regarding the different services they offer, including a range of specialist 
programmes for students who are at risk of NEET. The Career Connect offer is designed 
to meet and exceed school’s statutory responsibility to provide impartial information 
advice and guidance for students in Years 8 to 13.  

Career Connect Ltd are also licensed providers of the nationally validated quality award, 
the Quality in Careers Standard, for schools and colleges.  This enables schools to 
achieve a quality kitemark for CEIAG.  Achieving a quality award is strongly 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



recommended by the Government as it enables schools and colleges to review the 
effectiveness and impact of the CEIAG they offer.  Four Sefton schools currently hold the 
Quality Award with one more school workin
[...]
o learning, behaviour and 
attendance. This 13 week programme involves:

 Access to a personal resilience coach for up to a year.
 Weekly coaching sessions for 13 weeks in school or college.
 Mental Toughness and Carrus Assessment.
 Managing Stress, relaxation and self-control.
 Improving behaviour and developing a positive attitude to learning.
 Addressing attendance issues.
 Goal setting and personal action planning.
 Employability skills if appropriate.

Page 56

Agenda Item 6



 Opportunity to undertake an Entry Level Award or Level 1 Certificate in personal 
effectiveness.
. 
Recommendation 3

To produce a follow-up report, to be submitted to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee(s) in twelve months’ time, to include (i) whether the Council is receiving best 
value for money in terms of services provided within the NEETS area; and (ii) monitoring 
of looked after young people leaving Council care and their achievements or whether 
they subsequently fall into the NEETS category.  

The Council has endeavoured to achieve best value by openly procuring an Information 
Advice and Guidance service in line with Contract Procurement Regulations.
An invitation to tender in 2013 attracted four applications from different companies. 
Following scrutiny of the applications and interviews, Career Connect Ltd were appointed 
and have been providing this service since then.

However, following extensive consideration of these issues through Informal Cabinet and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills, the Cabinet has taken the decision to 
explore a new approach for the future direction of IAG NEET services for Sefton. 
Focusing on service improvement and achieving best value, it has been resolved to shift 
towards an Outcomes based commissioning model which can secure additional resource  
through the inclusion of social investment. As a result, a contract extension has been 
arranged with the current provider so that a specification of a new service can be 
de
[...]
117

Agenda Item 8



10

Regeneration Team

The three members of the team, attended APM training in Manchester. The 
course has given them all the same basic knowledge of Project Management 
and a sound basis for on-going training.   

Page 118

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Parks and Greenspaces Final Report
	Enc. 1 for Parks and Greenspaces Final Report

	5 Sefton Economic Strategy Framework
	6 NEET
	7 Work Programme 2018/19, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan – July 18
	Appendix 1 Work Programme
	Appendix 2 Selection Criteria
	Appendix 3 Forward Plan

	8 Cabinet Member Reports – March 2018 to June 2018
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Member Reports – March 2018 to June 2018
	Enc. 2 for Cabinet Member Reports – March 2018 to June 2018
	Enc. 3 for Cabinet Member Reports – March 2018 to June 2018
	Enc. 4 for Cabinet Member Reports – March 2018 to June 2018




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 3RD JULY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor John Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Bliss, Carragher, Dowd, Killen, Roche 
and Bill Welsh

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brough and Pullin. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary or personal interests were 
received.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

4. SEFTON ECONOMIC STRATEGY FRAMEWORK 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director that 
updated on the Sefton Economic Strategy consultation exercise which 
concluded on 4 May 2018.

The report indicated that following a decision by the Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration and Skills authorising the preparation of an Economic 
Assessment and Economic Strategy a borough wide consultation was 
undertaken (by consultants Regeneris) who asked people what they 
thought was important for Sefton now and in for the future; that over 5,000 
people took part and the information helped to develop the Vision for 
Sefton 2030; and that the Sefton Economic Assessment, a factual 
statement of the borough’s strengths and weaknesses, opportunities and 
threats, was subsequently approved by the Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration and Skills who also approved the preparation of a draft 
Strategic Framework for Action, or the building blocks of the Strategy. 

The report also detailed how the business and public consultation 
excercise was undertaken including the completion of a stakeholder 
analysis and the methodology used; together with a breakdown of 
responses received.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 3RD JULY, 2018

2

The report concluded by indicating that final data was currently being 
analysed; that the Strategy was intended to provide a clear framework for 
action to assist the Council with its ambitions for:

 Business Growth & Investment 
 Business Generation & Enterprise Culture
 Sector Development
 Nurturing new Growth Clusters 
 Place Marketing and Inward Investment
 Town Centre Investment Strategies and Frameworks
 Post-Inspection Revision of the Local Plan (2017), including 

Land Availability for Housing and Employment
 Infrastructure Planning
 Strategic Transport Planning and Scheme Identification
 Workforce Development
 Employability and Inclusive Growth
 Public Sector Reform and the Council’s Transformation 

Programme
 Social Value in Commissioning and Procurement  

and that the final stage of the process was to produce the final Sefton 
Economic Strategy including a set of more detailed Strategic Action Plans 
that detailed the actions required to give effect to the Strategy, key 
milestones, delivery choices and/or partners, and forecast  phased costs 
and outputs.

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:- 

 Clarification was sought on the bar chart identifying the Priority 
Action Areas- Ranking. Jayne Vincent, Consultation and 
Engagement Lead indicated that she would provide a detailed 
explanation to Committee Members

 The Strategy Framework was an invaluable piece of work as it 
would help to provide a framework to benchmark and prioritise the 
Council’s investments in accordance with the Sefton 2030 Vision       

RESOLVED:

That the report updating on the Sefton Economic Strategy consultation 
exercise be noted.

5. NEET 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director setting out 
the progress made against each recommendation of the Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET) Working Group Final Report published in 
2013.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 3RD JULY, 2018

3

The report detailed the evolving Context for NEET Support relating to the 
Liverpool City Region (LCR) Careers Hub, the LCR Apprenticeship Hub, 
the LCR Apprenticeship Growth Plan, the National Careers Strategy, 
provision for special educational needs and disability and Youth 
Employment Initiatives through Sefton@work; and the local impacts for 
Sefton. 

The report concluded by detailing updates against each of the 
recommendations in the Final Report; and recommended that future 
reporting on this issue form part of the reporting framework to be devised 
once the Council had adopted the forthcoming Sefton Economic Strategy 
as this would supersede and update the recommendations of the NEET 
Working Group dating back to 2013.

Claire Maguire, Service Manager (Employment and Learning) referred to 
Career Connect key performance measures, “unlocking potential” statistics 
and 4 case studies which highlighted the work being undertaken by Career 
Connect.   

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:- 

 The relationship of Working Group recommendation 3 (To produce 
a follow-up report, to be submitted to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee(s) in twelve months’ time, to include (i) whether 
the Council is receiving best value for money in terms of services 
provided within the NEETS area; and (ii) monitoring of looked after 
young people leaving Council care and their achievements or 
whether they subsequently fall into the NEETS category) and 
changes to Education Maintenance Allowance and the leaving care 
cohort

 The relationship of Working Group recommendation 1 (To request 
head-teachers, and chairs of governors of high schools (including 
academies and free schools) within the Borough to consider 
increasing the breadth, range and quality of impartial advice and 
guidance provision for young people in schools, prior to leaving 
year 11, to receive advice on the full range of options available to 
them, and for information to also be made available to parents) and 
Working Group recommendation 5 (That the Council and its 
partners be encouraged to use all available statistical evidence to 
identify NEET hotspots and agree robust intervention targets to 
reduce numbers in these areas, together with agreed robust 
systems for monitoring and evaluating the impact of joint 
interventions) to tackle and reduce the numbers of NEET

 The provision for SEND as identified in paragraph 3.7 of the report
 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report setting out the progress made against each 
recommendations of the Not in Education, Employment or Training  
Working Group Final Report be noted; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 3RD JULY, 2018

4

(2) future reporting on this issue form part of the reporting framework 
to be devised once the Council adopts the forthcoming Sefton 
Economic Strategy, as this will supersede and update the 
recommendations of the NEET Working Group dating back to 
2013; and

(3) the information relating to Career Connect key performance 
measures, “unlocking potential” statistics and 4 case studies which 
highlighted the work being undertaken by Career Connect be 
circulated to all Committee Members.

6. PARKS AND GREENSPACES FINAL REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 18 (2) (b) of 20 September 2016 the Committee 
considered the report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance that 
presented formally the final report of the Parks and Greenspaces Working 
Group.

The Working Group was established with the following Terms of 
Reference and Objectives:- 

 Review the General Reduction in Standards’ saving proposal for 
2015-17, and the evolved draft ‘Better Places, Greener Spaces -  
Future Management Parks and Greenspaces’ document

 To support and/ or challenge this and make recommendations as 
appropriate to improve the proposed strategic approach and its 
resulting resource allocation and future changes to service delivery

 To undertake annual reviews of the impact of the approach once 
enacted in order to track the impact of changes to service and 
react/ make recommendations accordingly

Accordingly, the Working Group met on four occasions as part of the 
review and undertook site visits of parks and greenspaces across the 
borough; and its Final Report, together with associated recommendations, 
was attached to the report. 

Councillor Bliss was appointed as Lead Member of the Working Group and 
introduced the Final Report and commended the recommendations within 
it to the Committee; and thanked officers and his colleague on the Working 
Group, for their hard work and input into the Final Report.   

Members of the Committee asked questions/made comments on the 
following issues:- 

 An update on the management of allotments was requested and 
Mark Shaw, Service Manager – Green Sefton agreed to circulate an 
update to all Members of the Council

 There appeared to be no direct reference in the Final Report to first 
of the terms of reference of the Working Group, namely, to Review 
the General Reduction in Standards’ saving proposal for 2015-17, 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 3RD JULY, 2018

5

and the evolved draft ‘Better Places, Greener Spaces -  Future 
Management Parks and Greenspaces’ document

 The submission of annual reports to track the progress on the 
implementation of Working Group recommendations

 Alternative service delivery mechanisms, such as ‘Parks Trusts’
 The possibility of a Sefton Parks and Greenspaces application for 

electronic devices to enable visually impaired individuals to safely 
and confidently navigate around Sefton’s Parks and Greenspaces 
and the trial of such an application in Kings Gardens 

RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the following 
recommendations:- 

(1) That consideration and further research continues to take place on 
future service delivery mechanisms for the newly forming ‘Green 
Sefton’ service. These, together with other day to day innovations, 
to seek to reduce the reliance on the service on revenue budgets 
whilst still providing sites that communities value, feel safe in, and 
remain freely accessible;

(2) That the Head of Communities in consultation with Corporate 
Communications be requested to investigate the possibility of a 
Sefton Parks and Greenspaces application for electronic devices to 
enable visually impaired individuals to safely and confidently 
navigate around Sefton’s Parks and Greenspaces, encouraging 
individuals to visit parks and greenspaces;

(3) That the Head of Communities be requested to continue exploring 
and developing food growing projects, such as communal 
allotments in parks;

(4) That the Head of Communities be requested to continue exploring 
and developing  the volunteer hubs, such as that at Botanic 
gardens old nursery site;

(5) That the Head of Communities be requested to continue to arrange 
‘Volunteer Celebrations’ and offer thanks formally to all volunteers 
who contribute so much to our Parks and Greenspaces; and

(6) That the Head of Communities be requested to report annually or 
when appropriate, whichever is the sooner, to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee updating the Committee on progress.

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN – JULY 18 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that sought the views of the Committee on the draft Work 
Programme for 2018/19, the identification of potential topics for scrutiny 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 3RD JULY, 2018

6

reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group appointed by the 
Committee and the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer indicated that the Executive 
Director had suggested that the Strategic Leadership Board be contacted 
with a request that it identifies topics for consideration by Working Groups.  

Members discussed the following as potential topics for Working Groups to 
review:- 

 Apprenticeships – what is on offer; what is the Council doing; 
availability of external funding; identification of best practice

 Contracts – scrutiny of a major contract within the Committee’s 
responsibility; how the award of the contract has added value; 
social capital; employment of local labour/apprenticeships terms

 Economic Strategy – potential to review once the strategy had been 
adopted     

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2018/19 be approved subject to the report 
updating on the Mental Health and Employment Task Group being 
submitted to the meeting on 6 November rather than 18 September 
2018; 

(2) a Working Group be established to review the topic of 
Apprenticeships; 

(3) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be requested to contact 
Members of the Committee to seek membership of the Working 
Group and to contact the Head of Corporate Resources to produce 
the Scoping Document; and 

(4) notwithstanding the selection of Apprenticeships as a Working 
Group topic the Strategic Leadership Board be requested to identify 
future topics for consideration by Working Groups.      

8. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS – MARCH 2018 TO JUNE 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that included the most recent report from the Cabinet 
Members for Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Planning and 
Building  Control; and Regeneration and Skills.  

Members of the Committee asked questions/made comments on the 
following issues:-

 The positive impact of the introduction of the private landlord 
licensing scheme that had resulted in an increase in the numbers of 
gas safety certificates issued



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 3RD JULY, 2018

7

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee responsible for receiving 
Cabinet Member updates on Parks and Greenspaces issues

 Crosby Village Investment Strategy and associated traffic 
management and transport issues  

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Housing; Locality Services; Planning and Building Control; and 
Regeneration and Skills be noted; and

(2) Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Skills 
be thanked for her attendance and contribution at the meeting.


